under the New Revenue Accounting Standard.

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU No. 2017-07, �Compensation�Retirement Benefits (Topic 715), Improving the Presentation of
Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost�. As required by this ASU, the components of net periodic pension costs
were disaggregated in the statement of operations on a retrospective basis. The Company has continued to reflect the service cost component in
either Operating or SG&A expenses in Moody�s statement of operations. The other components of net benefit cost are presented within
non-operating (expense) income, net, within the statement of operations. The adoption of this ASU has no impact on Net Income in the
Company�s statements of operations. The impact to the Company�s statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and
March 31, 2017 related to the adoption of this ASU are set forth in the table below:

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2018

For the Three Months Ended March 31,
2017

As
Reported

Under
previous
accounting
guidance

Effect  of

Change
Higher/(Lower)

As
Adjusted

Under
previous
accounting
guidance

Effect  of

Change
Higher/(Lower)

Operating expenses $ 314.9 $ 316.3 $ (1.4) $ 275.3 $ 277.4 $ (2.1)
Selling, general and administrative expenses 271.1 272.0 (0.9) 220.7 221.9 (1.2)
Operating income 490.8 488.5 2.3 446.7 443.4 3.3
Interest expense, net (50.7) (46.0) 4.7 (47.4) (42.4) 5.0
Other non-operating income (expense), net 1.0 (1.4) 2.4 (7.7) (9.4) (1.7)

18

Edgar Filing: MOODYS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-01 �Financial Instruments�Overall (Subtopic 825-10), Recognition and Measurement of
Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities� (�ASU 2016-01�). The amendments in this ASU update various aspects of recognition, measurement,
presentation and disclosures relating to financial instruments. Upon adoption, the Company recorded a $2.3 million cumulative adjustment to
reclassify net unrealized gains on investments in equity securities previously classified as available-for-sale under the previous guidance from